

BASANT AGRO TECH (INDIA) LTD.

95-96 C Mittal Court, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021

-E-MAIL : basantagro@hotmail.com

Web side : www.basantagro.com

CIN No:- L24120MH1990PLC058560

Date: - 10.11.2025

To
Manager,
Department of Corporate Services,
The Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.
Mumbai .

SUB: Outcome of the Meeting of the Board of Directors

With reference to the above caption subject matter and pursuant to the Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing obligation and disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors has in their meeting held on 10th November, 2025 approved the Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025.

In this regard, we are enclosing herewith the following

1. Statement of Unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025.
2. Limited Review Report on Statement of Unaudited financial result for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 of K.C. Kankariya & Co. the Statutory Auditors.

The Board Meeting commenced at 16.00 hrs and concluded at 18.15 hrs.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you
Yours faithfully,
For BASANT AGRO TECH (INDIA)LTD.

For Basant Agro Tech. (India) Ltd.


Company Secretary

COMPANY SECRETARY

BASANT AGRO TECH (I) LTD.

REGD. OFFICE : - Plot No., 13/2 Kaulkhed, Near S.T. Workshop, Akola - 444 001.

CIN: L24120MH1990PLC058560

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (Rs in Lacs)

No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		September 30,2025	June 30,2025	September 30,2024	September 30,2025	September 30,2024	March 31,2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	10583.43	17640.73	8411.86	28224.16	24919.42	46274.04
II	Other Income	2.34	2.16	6.36	4.50	12.80	76.28
III	Total income from operations (net)	10585.77	17642.89	8418.22	28228.66	24932.22	46350.32
IV	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	9000.14	11186.18	4475.77	20186.32	14514.93	33989.28
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, WIP and Stock-in-trade	(1601.65)	2669.96	1362.71	1068.31	4549.25	924.87
	(d) Employee benefits expense	465.42	420.46	450.87	885.88	870.55	1669.47
	(e) Finance Costs	365.48	388.06	354.67	753.54	745.82	1378.47
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation	186.03	194.22	198.37	380.25	379.18	763.82
	(f) Other expenses	2065.23	2492.31	1540.32	4557.54	3571.90	6918.21
	Total expenses	10480.65	17351.19	8382.71	27831.84	24631.63	45644.12
V	Profit from operations before exceptional & extraordinary items and tax (III-IV)	105.12	291.70	35.51	396.82	300.59	706.20
VI	Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
VII	Profit before extraordinary items & tax (V-VI)	105.12	291.70	35.51	396.82	300.59	706.20
VIII	Extraordinary items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IX	Profit before Tax (VII- VIII)	105.12	291.70	35.51	396.82	300.59	706.20
X	Tax expense						
	a. Current Tax	5.79	36.46	2.00	42.25	34.00	75.00
	b. Deferred Tax	0.91	3.05	(0.19)	3.96	3.66	96.60
	c. Tax Adjustments for earlier years						118.01
XI	Profit for the period from continuing	98.42	252.19	33.70	350.61	262.93	416.60
XII	Profit/ (Loss) from discontinued	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XIII	Tax Expenses of discontinued operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XIV	Profit/ (Loss) from Discontinued	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XV	Profit/ (Loss) for the period (XI+ XIV)	98.42	252.19	33.70	350.61	262.93	416.60
XVI	Other Comprehensive Income						
	A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.47
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to (ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						(0.15)
XVI	Paid-up equity share capital (F. V. Rs 1/-)	906.28	906.28	906.28	906.28	906.28	906.28
XVII	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves						16508.94
XVIII	a. Earning per share (before						
	Basic	0.11	0.28	0.04	0.39	0.29	0.46
	Diluted	0.11	0.28	0.04	0.39	0.29	0.46
	b.Earning per share (after extraordinary						
	Basic	0.11	0.28	0.04	0.39	0.29	0.46
	Diluted	0.11	0.28	0.04	0.39	0.29	0.46

BASANT AGRO TECH (I) LTD.

REGD. OFFICE : - Plot No., 13/2 Kaulkhed, Near S.T. Workshop, Akola - 444 001.

CIN: L24120MH1990PLC058560

SEGMENT REPORTING FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (Rs in Lacs)

Sr No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		September 30,2025	June 30,2025	September 30,2024	September 30,2025	September 30,2024	March 31,2025
1	Segment Revenue	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	(a) Fertiliser	7556.71	7688.64	5941.44	15245.35	12295.11	26923.50
	(b) Seeds	1506.67	8929.49	1600.53	10436.16	9989.12	14690.31
	(C) LABSA	1796.69	683.50	704.25	2480.19	2097.74	3897.34
	(d) Others	315.95	695.67	280.16	1011.62	769.61	1457.97
	Total	11176.02	17997.30	8526.38	29173.32	25151.58	46969.12
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	592.59	356.57	114.52	949.16	232.16	695.08
	Net sales/Income from operations	10583.43	17640.73	8411.86	28224.16	24919.42	46274.04
2	Segment Results						
	Profit before tax & interest from						
	(a) Fertiliser	449.93	369.22	409.98	819.15	715.15	1508.67
	(b) Seeds	165.11	475.99	149.50	641.10	645.12	1126.41
	(C) LABSA	19.38	10.12	10.54	29.50	25.76	59.20
	(d) Others	22.21	18.65	18.53	40.86	39.56	154.20
	Total	656.63	873.98	588.55	1530.61	1425.59	2848.50
	Less: (i) Finance Cost	365.48	388.06	354.67	753.54	745.82	1378.47
	(ii) Other Un-allocable expenditure net off	186.03	194.22	198.37	380.25	379.18	763.82
	Total Profit Before Tax	105.12	291.70	35.51	396.82	300.59	706.20
3	Capital Employed						
	Segment Assest						
	(a) Fertiliser	24149.28	25148.88	21267.13	24149.28	21267.13	23828.88
	(b) Seeds	8867.31	9921.73	8681.44	8867.31	8681.44	11340.01
	(C) LABSA	812.34	505.06	375.88	812.34	375.88	480.51
	(d) Others	4503.80	4186.83	4476.21	4503.80	4476.21	4387.68
	(D) Unallocable Corporate Assets	354.94	297.29	280.18	354.94	280.18	281.66
	Total	38687.66	40059.79	35080.84	38687.66	35080.84	40318.74
	Segment Laibilities						
	(a) Fertiliser	6771.80	7440.72	4118.99	6771.80	4118.99	6487.74
	(b) Seeds	4200.32	4575.79	4543.52	4200.32	4543.52	7864.78
	(C) LABSA	118.55	9.37	57.31	118.55	57.31	254.15
	(d) Others	905.29	859.36	722.00	905.29	722.00	903.45
	(D) Unallocable Corporate Laibilities	8550.96	9132.24	7960.87	8550.96	7960.87	7018.50
	Total	20546.93	22017.48	17402.69	20546.93	17402.69	22528.62
	Capital Employed (Segment Assest- Segm	18140.73	18042.31	17678.15	18140.73	17678.15	17790.12

- 1 The above results has been reviewed by the Audit committee & approved by Board of Directors at its meeting held on 10.11.2025
- 2 Tax including deferred tax is accounted based on quarterly results and difference, if any, will be adjusted in the last quarter for
- 3 Previous years figures have been regrouped wherever necessary

10-Nov-25
Mumbai

For Basant Agro Tech (I) Ltd
Shashikant Bhartia
Chairman & Managing Director

BASANT AGRO TECH (I) LTD.

REGD. OFFICE : - Plot No., 13/2 Kaulkhed, Near S.T. Workshop, Akola - 444 001.

CIN: L24120MH1990PLC058560

SEGMENT REPORTING FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (Rs in Lacs)

		As At September 30,2025	As At March 31,2025
Sr No	Particulars		
	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Property, Plant & Equipments	10,313.81	10,516.04
	(b) Capital Work-in-Progress	20.45	64.46
	(c) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	292.59	232.59
	(d) Other Non-current Assets	189.35	224.35
	(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
	Total Non-cur	10,816.20	11,037.44
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	13,669.53	15,527.24
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Trade receivables	10,133.81	9,735.17
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalen	60.26	46.97
	(iii) Bank balance other than (ii) abo	2.08	2.08
	(iv) Short-term loans and ad	890.69	1,172.34
	(c) Other Current Assets	3,115.08	2,797.49
	Total Curren	27,871.46	29,281.30
		38,687.66	40,318.74
	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
	(a) Equity Share capital	906.28	906.28
	(b) Other Equity	17,234.45	16,883.84
		18,140.73	17,790.12
	Liabilities		
1	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	3,461.30	3,415.57
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	45.28	45.28
	(c) Other Non current liabilities	375.26	363.52
	Total Non-current li	3,881.84	3,824.37
2	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	9,523.25	9,352.80
	(ii) Trade Payables	4,366.73	5,069.19
	(b) Other current liabilities	2,485.98	3,946.60
	(c) Provisions	289.13	335.67
	Total-Current liabil	16,665.09	18,704.25
		20,546.93	22,528.62
	TOTAL EQUITY	38,687.66	40,318.74

10-Nov-25
MumbaiFor Basant Agro Tech (I) Ltd
Shashikant Bhartia
Chairman & Managing Director

BASANT AGRO TECH (I) LTD.

REGD. OFFICE : - Plot No., 13/2 Kaulkhed, Near S.T. Workshop, Akola - 444 001.

CIN: L24120MH1990PLC058560

Statement of Cash flow Statement as at 30 September 2025 (Rs. In lacs)

	As at 30th September, 2025	As at 31st March, 2025
A) Cash Flow from operating activities :		
Net profit before tax	396.82	706.20
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	380.25	763.82
Profit/Loss of sale of fixed assets (net)	-	(1.39)
Interest expenses (net)	753.54	1378.47
Operating profit before working capital changes	1530.61	2847.11
Adjusted for:		
Trade and other receivable	(398.64)	(3278.79)
Inventories	1857.72	3230.37
Current assets and loans & advances	(41.12)	622.41
Trade payable and Current liabilities	(2178.29)	1037.36
	(760.33)	1611.34
Cash generated from operations	770.28	4458.45
Income tax paid	(40.18)	(68.99)
Net Cash generated from operating activities	730.10	4389.46
B) Cash flow from investing activities :		
Purchase of fixed assets	(136.70)	(375.16)
Sale of fixed assets	17.25	107.72
Investment in shares	(60.00)	(109.80)
Sale of Investment	-	1.23
Net cash used in investing activity	(179.45)	(376.01)
C) Cash flow from financing activities :		
Proceeds from issue of share capital	-	-
Proceeds from borrowing	216.18	(2599.92)
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax)	-	(45.31)
Interest paid	(753.54)	(1378.47)
Net cash generated from financing activities	(537.36)	(4023.71)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	13.29	(10.27)
Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	46.97	57.23
Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	60.26	46.97

List of related parties with whom transactions have taken place during period 01.04.2025 to 30.09.2025						
1. Enterprises over which Key managerial personnel are able to exercise significant influence	M/s Basant Seeds, M/s Ashwin & Co. and M/s H.G. Agri					
2. Key Managerial Personnel	Shri. Shashikant C. Bhartia- Chairman & Managing Director Shri. Deepak C. Bhartia- Managing Director Shri. Ashwin N. Bhartia- Executive Director Shri. Narendra Pathak- Chief Financial Officer Shri. Prasad Todankar- Company Secretary					
3. Relatives of Directors (Others)	Shri. Akshay D. Bhartia- President Shri. Ankush D. Bhartia - Vice President Shri. Vishal S. Bhartia- Vice President					
Nature of Transaction	Enterprises over which Key Managerial Personnel are able to Exercise significant influence		Key Managerial Personnel		Others	
	01.04.2025 to 30.09.2025	01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	01.04.2025 to 30.09.2025	01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025	01.04.2025 to 30.09.2025	01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025
Finance cost	-	-	60.90	130.68	55.27	126.06
Rent Paid	2.18	3.35	23.51	49.36	40.66	79.1
Remuneration paid	-	-	89.34	135.68	61.35	99.7
Revenue from operation	-	-	-	-	-	-
Purchase/ material consumed	51.27	98.01	-	-	-	-
Loan Taken	-	-	-	1314.51	-	1262.31

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT on unaudited financial results of Basant Agro Tech (India) Limited for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors,
Basant Agro Tech (India) Limited,
Akola

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Basant Agro Tech (India) Limited ("the Company") for the half year ended on 30th September, 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practices and principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of -Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



For K.C. Kankariya & Co.
Chartered Accountants
F.R.N.: 104718W

CA Karamchand Kankariya
(Partner)

M. No.: 043951

Place: Mumbai
Date: 10/11/2025
UDIN: 25043951BMTDWL7332